

PS&E JOB NO: 99A003 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO: 005913 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER#: 0L3331

BIDS OPENED ON : Jul 12 2000  
 AWARDED ON : Jul 14 2000

HWY : SR 539  
 TITLE : SR 539  
 JCT. KELLY ROAD  
 99A003  
 PROJECT :  
 COUNTY(S) : WHATCOM

----- LOW BIDDER ----- ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
 CALLEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY  
 8632 STEIN ROAD 3876 HANNEGAN RD  
 98240-  
 CUSTER WA 982400498 BELLINGHAM WA 982269103  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100080 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.				
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
PREPARATION							
1	MOBILIZATION						
		L.S.			-54.55%		34.09%
			44,000.00	20,000.00	-24,000	59,000.00	15,000
2	CLEARING AND GRUBBING						
	0.2400	ha	10,000.0000	8,000.0000	-20.00%	30,000.0000	200.00%
			2,400.00	1,920.00	-480	7,200.00	4,800
3	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURE AND OBSTRUCTION						
		L.S.			26.32%		215.79%
			950.00	1,200.00	250	3,000.00	2,050
4	REMOVING ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT						
	1397.0000	m2	10.0000	3.0000	-70.00%	4.0000	-60.00%
			13,970.00	4,191.00	-9,779	5,588.00	-8,382
5	REMOVING TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING						
	646.0000	m	1.8000	2.0000	11.11%	0.5000	-72.22%
			1,162.80	1,292.00	129	323.00	-840
6	REMOVING PAINT STRIPE						
	969.0000	m	1.8000	2.0000	11.11%	2.0000	11.11%
			1,744.20	1,938.00	194	1,938.00	194
GRADING							
7	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL						
	740.0000	m3	15.0000	12.0000	-20.00%	17.0000	13.33%
			11,100.00	8,880.00	-2,220	12,580.00	1,480
8	SELECT BORROW INCL. HAUL						
	430.0000	t	12.0000	6.9000	-42.50%	7.0000	-41.67%
			5,160.00	2,967.00	-2,193	3,010.00	-2,150
9	EMBANKMENT COMPACTION						
	200.0000	m3	4.0000	4.0000	0.00%	2.0000	-50.00%
			800.00	800.00	0	400.00	-400
DRAINAGE							
10	QUARRY SPALLS						
	16.0000	t	45.0000	50.0000	11.11%	50.0000	11.11%
			720.00	800.00	80	800.00	80

PS&E JOB NO: 99A003 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO: 005913 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : 0L3331

BIDS OPENED ON : Jul 12 2000  
 AWARDED ON : Jul 14 2000

HWY : SR 539  
 TITLE : SR 539  
 JCT. KELLY ROAD  
 99A003  
 PROJECT :  
 COUNTY(S) : WHATCOM

----- LOW BIDDER ----- ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
 CALLEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY  
 8632 STEIN ROAD 3876 HANNEGAN RD  
 98240-  
 CUSTER WA 982400498 BELLINGHAM WA 982269103  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100080 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT				
DRAINAGE							
11	CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE CULV. PIPE 300 MM DIAM. 44.0000	m	45.0000 1,980.00	50.0000 2,200.00	11.11% 220	30.0000 1,320.00	-33.33% -660
12	CL. V REINF. CONC. CULV. PIPE 300 MM DIAM. 139.0000	m	90.0000 12,510.00	78.0000 10,842.00	-13.33% -1,668	45.0000 6,255.00	-50.00% -6,255
13	BEVEL EXISTING CULVERT 2.0000	EACH	300.0000 600.00	175.0000 350.00	-41.67% -250	200.0000 400.00	-33.33% -200
STORM SEWER							
14	CATCH BASIN TYPE 1L W/FLOW RESTRICTOR/OIL-WATER SEPARATOR 1.0000	EACH	900.0000 900.00	1,500.0000 1,500.00	66.67% 600	1,100.0000 1,100.00	22.22% 200
SURFACING							
15	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 535.0000	t	20.0000 10,700.00	16.4000 8,774.00	-18.00% -1,926	21.0000 11,235.00	5.00% 535
LIQUID ASPHALT							
16	ASPHALT FOR TACK COAT 1.6000	t	525.0000 840.00	525.0000 840.00	0.00% 0	900.0000 1,440.00	71.43% 600
17	ANTI-STRIPPING ADDITIVE EST.		1,430.00	1,430.00	0.00%	1,430.00	0.00%
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT							
18	ASPHALT CONC. PAVEMENT CL. B PG 58-2: 1210.0000	t	40.0000 48,400.00	47.0000 56,870.00	17.50% 8,470	47.0000 56,870.00	17.50% 8,470
19	ASPHALT CONC. APPROACH CL. B PG 58-2: 80.0000	t	70.0000 5,600.00	75.0000 6,000.00	7.14% 400	71.0000 5,680.00	1.43% 80

PS&E JOB NO: 99A003 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO: 005913 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : 0L3331  
 HWY : SR 539  
 TITLE : SR 539  
 JCT. KELLY ROAD  
 99A003  
 PROJECT :  
 COUNTY(S) : WHATCOM

BIDS OPENED ON : Jul 12 2000  
 AWARDED ON : Jul 14 2000

----- LOW BIDDER ----- ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
 CALLEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY  
 8632 STEIN ROAD 3876 HANNEGAN RD  
 98240-  
 CUSTER WA 982400498 BELLINGHAM WA 982269103  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100080 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT				
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING							
20	WETLAND SEEDING AND FERTILIZING BY HAND 5740.0000	m2	0.5000	2,870.00	100.00%	0.4000	-20.00%
					2,870	2,296.00	-574
21	TEMPORARY WATER POLLUTION/EROSION CONTROL EST.			11,000.00	0.00%	11,000.00	0.00%
22	SOIL AMENDMENT 455.0000	m3	26.0000	11,830.00	34.62%	45.0000	73.08%
					4,095	20,475.00	8,645
23	COMPOST 151.0000	m3	27.0000	4,077.00	140.74%	55.0000	103.70%
					5,738	8,305.00	4,228
24	GEOTEXTILE-ENCASED CHECK DAM 40.0000	m	40.0000	1,600.00	-12.50%	60.0000	50.00%
					-200	2,400.00	800
25	STRAW MULCH 0.2000	ha	9,000.0000	1,800.00	-61.11%	10,000.0000	11.11%
					-1,100	2,000.00	200
26	PSIPE PAPER BIRCH, 450 MM HT., BR 235.0000	EACH	7.0000	1,645.00	-28.57%	10.0000	42.86%
					-470	2,350.00	705
27	PSIPE RED-OSIER DOGWOOD, 450 MM HT., BR 330.0000	EACH	5.5000	1,815.00	-9.09%	10.0000	81.82%
					-165	3,300.00	1,485
28	PSIPE SCOULER WILLOW, 900 MM HT., LIVE STAKE 90.0000	EACH	5.5000	495.00	81.82%	10.0000	81.82%
					405	900.00	405
29	PSIPE SITKA SPRUCE, 600 MM HT., #2 CONT. 30.0000	EACH	15.0000	450.00	-20.00%	10.0000	-33.33%
					-90	300.00	-150
30	PSIPE DOUGLAS FIR, 600 MM HT., #2 CONT. 20.0000	EACH	15.0000	300.00	-20.00%	10.0000	-33.33%
					-60	200.00	-100

PS&E JOB NO: 99A003 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO: 005913 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER#: 0L3331

BIDS OPENED ON : Jul 12 2000  
 AWARDED ON : Jul 14 2000

HWY : SR 539  
 TITLE : SR 539  
 JCT. KELLY ROAD  
 99A003  
 PROJECT :  
 COUNTY(S) : WHATCOM

----- LOW BIDDER ----- ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
 CALLEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY  
 8632 STEIN ROAD 3876 HANNEGAN RD  
 98240-  
 CUSTER WA 982400498 BELLINGHAM WA 982269103  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100080 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	2ND BIDDER		
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING								
31	PSIPE CASCARA, 450 MM HT., BARE ROOT 120.0000	EACH	5.5000 660.00	5.0000 600.00	-9.09% -60	8.0000 960.00	45.45% 300	
32	PSIPE SALMONBERRY, 450 MM HT., BARE ROOT 330.0000	EACH	5.5000 1,815.00	5.0000 1,650.00	-9.09% -165	8.0000 2,640.00	45.45% 825	
33	PSIPE SITKA WILLOW, 900 MM HT., LIVE STAKE 190.0000	EACH	5.5000 1,045.00	7.0000 1,330.00	27.27% 285	10.0000 1,900.00	81.82% 855	
34	PSIPE RED ELDERBERRY, 450 HT., BARE ROOT 90.0000	EACH	5.5000 495.00	5.0000 450.00	-9.09% -45	8.0000 720.00	45.45% 225	
35	PSIPE WESTERN RED CEDAR, 600 MM HT., #2 CONT. 35.0000	EACH	15.0000 525.00	15.0000 525.00	0.00% 0	10.0000 350.00	-33.33% -175	
36	PSIPE PACIFIC WILLOW, 900 MM HT., LIVE STAKE 90.0000	EACH	5.5000 495.00	7.0000 630.00	27.27% 135	10.0000 900.00	81.82% 405	
37	BARK OR WOOD CHIP MULCH 31.0000	m3	35.0000 1,085.00	95.0000 2,945.00	171.43% 1,860	100.0000 3,100.00	185.71% 2,015	
38	PLANT ESTABLISHMENT - SECOND YEAR EST.		10,000.00	10,000.00	0.00%	10,000.00	0.00%	
39	PLANT ESTABLISHMENT - THIRD YEAR EST.		5,000.00	5,000.00	0.00%	5,000.00	0.00%	
40	PLANT ESTABLISHMENT - FOURTH YEAR EST.		5,000.00	5,000.00	0.00%	5,000.00	0.00%	
41	PLANT ESTABLISHMENT - FIFTH YEAR EST.		5,000.00	5,000.00	0.00%	5,000.00	0.00%	

PS&E JOB NO: 99A003 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO: 005913 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : 0L3331

BIDS OPENED ON : Jul 12 2000  
 AWARDED ON : Jul 14 2000

HWY : SR 539  
 TITLE : SR 539  
 JCT. KELLY ROAD  
 99A003  
 PROJECT :  
 COUNTY(S) : WHATCOM

----- LOW BIDDER ----- ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
 CALLEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY  
 8632 STEIN ROAD 3876 HANNEGAN RD  
 98240-  
 CUSTER WA 982400498 BELLINGHAM WA 982269103  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100080 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.				
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
EROSION CONTROL AND PLANTING							
42	WETLAND EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL 3676.0000	m3	9.0000 33,084.00	7.7500 28,489.00	-13.89% -4,595	10.0000 36,760.00	11.11% 3,676
43	FORCE ACCOUNT LANDSCAPE GRADING EST.		5,000.00	5,000.00	0.00%	5,000.00	0.00%
TRAFFIC							
44	REPAIR IMPACT ATTENUATOR EST.		5,000.00	5,000.00	0.00%	5,000.00	0.00%
45	TRUCK MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR 1.0000	EACH	5,000.0000 5,000.00	3,000.0000 3,000.00	-40.00% -2,000	8,000.0000 8,000.00	60.00% 3,000
46	OPERATION OF TRUCK MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR 370.0000	HR	45.0000 16,650.00	40.0000 14,800.00	-11.11% -1,850	32.0000 11,840.00	-28.89% -4,810
47	FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST 8.0000	EACH	30.0000 240.00	25.0000 200.00	-16.67% -40	30.0000 240.00	0.00% 0
48	PAINT STRIPE 1219.0000	m	2.0000 2,438.00	1.0000 1,219.00	-50.00% -1,219	1.0000 1,219.00	-50.00% -1,219
49	PLASTIC DRAINAGE MARKING 4.0000	EACH	20.0000 80.00	42.0000 168.00	110.00% 88	50.0000 200.00	150.00% 120
50	PLASTIC GORE STRIPE 30.0000	m	10.0000 300.00	15.0000 450.00	50.00% 150	18.0000 540.00	80.00% 240
51	PLASTIC STOP BAR 6.5000	m	25.0000 162.50	30.0000 195.00	20.00% 33	30.0000 195.00	20.00% 33
52	PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW 2.0000	EACH	50.0000 100.00	100.0000 200.00	100.00% 100	70.0000 140.00	40.00% 40

PS&E JOB NO: 99A003 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO: 005913 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : 0L3331

BIDS OPENED ON : Jul 12 2000  
 AWARDED ON : Jul 14 2000

HWY : SR 539  
 TITLE : SR 539  
 JCT. KELLY ROAD  
 99A003  
 PROJECT :  
 COUNTY(S) : WHATCOM

----- LOW BIDDER -----      ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
 CALLEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY  
 8632 STEIN ROAD                      3876 HANNEGAN RD  
 98240-                                      98240-  
 CUSTER WA 982400498                  BELLINGHAM WA 982269103  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100080      CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	2ND BIDDER		
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	
TRAFFIC								
53	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING							
	646.0000	m	2.0000	1.0000	-50.00%	0.5000	-75.00%	
			1,292.00	646.00	-646	323.00	-969	
54	PERMANENT SIGNING							
		L.S.			500.00%		400.00%	
			100.00	600.00	500	500.00	400	
55	ILLUMINATION SYSTEM COMPLETE - SAA 4608							
		L.S.			-8.70%		8.70%	
			23,000.00	21,000.00	-2,000	25,000.00	2,000	
56	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN							
	2.0000	EACH	12,000.0000	4,750.0000	-60.42%	5,000.0000	-58.33%	
			24,000.00	9,500.00	-14,500	10,000.00	-14,000	
57	OPERATION OF PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN							
	1020.0000	HR	8.0000	3.3000	-58.75%	2.0000	-75.00%	
			8,160.00	3,366.00	-4,794	2,040.00	-6,120	
58	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES							
		L.S.			20.69%		158.62%	
			5,800.00	7,000.00	1,200	15,000.00	9,200	
59	TRAFFIC CONTROL LABOR							
	1110.0000	HR	32.0000	28.0000	-12.50%	30.0000	-6.25%	
			35,520.00	31,080.00	-4,440	33,300.00	-2,220	
60	TRAFFIC CONTROL VEHICLE							
	37.0000	DAY	70.0000	55.0000	-21.43%	80.0000	14.29%	
			2,590.00	2,035.00	-555	2,960.00	370	
61	TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR							
	370.0000	HR	35.0000	30.0000	-14.29%	33.0000	-5.71%	
			12,950.00	11,100.00	-1,850	12,210.00	-740	
62	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A							
	10.0000	m2	140.0000	180.0000	28.57%	150.0000	7.14%	
			1,400.00	1,800.00	400	1,500.00	100	
OTHER ITEMS								
63	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CLASS B INCL. HAUL							
	172.0000	m3	18.0000	6.7500	-62.50%	30.0000	66.67%	
			3,096.00	1,161.00	-1,935	5,160.00	2,064	

PS&E JOB NO: 99A003 REVISION NO : 1  
 CONTRACT NO: 005913 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : 0L3331

BIDS OPENED ON : Jul 12 2000  
 AWARDED ON : Jul 14 2000

HWY : SR 539  
 TITLE : SR 539  
 JCT. KELLY ROAD  
 99A003  
 PROJECT :  
 COUNTY(S) : WHATCOM

----- LOW BIDDER ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
 CALLEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY  
 8632 STEIN ROAD 3876 HANNEGAN RD  
 98240-  
 CUSTER WA 982400498 BELLINGHAM WA 982269103  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100080 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.				
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
OTHER ITEMS							
64	ROADWAY SURVEYING	L.S.					
			10,500.00	8,000.00	-23.81%	10,000.00	-4.76%
65	ADJUST MONUMENT CASE AND COVER						
	1.0000 EACH		200.0000	150.0000	-25.00%	400.0000	100.00%
			200.00	150.00	-50	400.00	200
66	BARBLESS THREE-WIRE FENCE						
	167.0000 m		18.0000	7.0000	-61.11%	13.0000	-27.78%
			3,006.00	1,169.00	-1,837	2,171.00	-835
67	SINGLE WIRE GATE 4.3 M WIDE						
	1.0000 EACH		300.0000	350.0000	16.67%	600.0000	100.00%
			300.00	350.00	50	600.00	300
68	ROADSIDE CLEANUP						
	EST.				0.00%		0.00%
			3,000.00	3,000.00		3,000.00	
69	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE						
	EST.				0.00%		0.00%
			2,000.00	2,000.00		2,000.00	
70	MINOR CHANGE						
	CALC				0.00%		0.00%
			-1.00	-1.00		-1.00	
71	SPILL PREVENTION PLAN						
	L.S.				-30.00%		-50.00%
			1,000.00	700.00	-300	500.00	-500
72	CONSTRUCTION GEOTEXTILE FOR TEMPORARY SILT FENCE						
	696.0000 m		15.0000	12.0000	-20.00%	6.0000	-60.00%
			10,440.00	8,352.00	-2,088	4,176.00	-6,264
73	CONSTRUCTION FENCE						
	500.0000 m		10.0000	3.0000	-70.00%	5.0000	-50.00%
			5,000.00	1,500.00	-3,500	2,500.00	-2,500
74	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 1-S						
	6.0000 EACH		200.0000	150.0000	-25.00%	150.0000	-25.00%
			1,200.00	900.00	-300	900.00	-300

DOT\_RGGB01

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DATE: 06/16/2000

\* \* \* BID CHECK REPORT \* \* \*

TIME: 09:59

PS&E JOB NO: 99A003 REVISION NO : 1  
CONTRACT NO: 005913 REGION NO : 1  
VERSION NO : 2 WORK ORDER# : 0L3331

BIDS OPENED ON : Jul 12 2000  
AWARDED ON : Jul 14 2000

HWY : SR 539  
TITLE : SR 539  
JCT. KELLY ROAD  
99A003  
PROJECT :  
COUNTY(S) : WHATCOM

----- LOW BIDDER ----- ----- 2ND BIDDER -----  
CALLEN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, WILDER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY  
8632 STEIN ROAD 3876 HANNEGAN RD  
98240-  
CUSTER WA 982400498 BELLINGHAM WA 982269103  
CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 100080 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 892000

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.				
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
OTHER ITEMS							
75	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 1-I						
	1.0000	EACH	250.0000	175.0000	-30.00%	200.0000	-20.00%
			250.00	175.00	-75	200.00	-50
76	MAILBOX SUPPORT TYPE 2						
	1.0000	EACH	400.0000	250.0000	-37.50%	300.0000	-25.00%
			400.00	250.00	-150	300.00	-100
CONTRACT TOTAL			\$457,226.50	\$389,383.00	-14.84%	\$472,538.00	3.35%